become delinquent in payment of fringe benefit funds and who 
do not cure such delinquency within thirty (30) days provided by 
this Agreement to procure, pay the premium for and deliver to 
the Union a Bond written by a responsible surety company up to 
the sum of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00) 
plus any existing delinquencies due said fringe benefit funds 
guaranteeing the payment of all wages and fringe benefits due 
Employees under this Agreement and all payments and penalties 
due as provided in this Agreement.

Section 4. Jurisdictional Area.

[...]

boats, dredge, draglines, clamshells, cableways, 
boom truck, loaders of six (6) cubic yard capacity 
and over, Master Mechanics and Operating Engineer 
foremen. Class I shall also include excavators and 
shovels with an operating weight of at least one 
hundred twenty thousand (120,000) pounds.

CLASS II:	 Class II shall include those operating the following 
equipment: loaders up to six (6) cubic yard capacity, 
gradall, hoist (two drums or more), mixer plant 
(two or more mixers including batch control), pile 

driver, core drill, trencher, backhoe, asphalt paver,

[...]

batch plant, crushing plant, compactor with blade, 
power broom, vac-all truck, self-propelled concrete 
spreader and concrete finishing machine, mechanics 
with tools and greasers. Class II shall also include 
excavators and shovels with an operating weight 
of up to one hundred twenty thousand (120,000) 
pounds.

CLASS III:	 Asphalt roller.

CLASS IV:	 Class IV shall include those operating the following 
type of equipment: air compressor, concrete mixer 
(under one cubic yard), light plant, narrow gauge 
locomotive, fireman, mechanic’s tender, assistant